



\$~13

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 273/2024

ANURADHA MALIK NAYYAR & ORS. Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sidharth Joshi, Adv.
(appeared through VC), Ms.
Anshi Singhal & NMr. Rohan,
Advs.

versus

NIRMALA NAYYAR & ORS. Defendant

Through: Ms. Namita Ray & Ms. Gopa
Biswas, Advs. for D-1, 5 & 6

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

16.05.2025

%

**I.A.No.12587/2025 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of the defendant no.1 & 6 seeking condonation of
delay in filing the written statement) &**

**I.A.No.12587/2025 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of the defendant no.5 seeking condonation of
delay in filing the written statement)**

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that she has no objection, if the applications are allowed.
2. Heard. Record perused
3. In view of the averments made in the captioned IAs and also in view of the no objection furnished by learned counsel for the plaintiff, the captioned IAs are allowed. Delay in filing written statements on behalf of defendant nos.1, 5 & 6 is condoned.

4. Perusal of record shows that written statements on behalf of defendant nos.1, 5 & 6 are not on record.

Learned counsel for the defendant nos.1, 5 & 6 is

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:16:43



requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

5. Both the IAs stand disposed of.

CS(OS) 273/2024 & I.A.No.7671/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

6. Reply to IA No.7671/2024 has already been filed on behalf of defendant nos.1 & 6.

7. As per office note, affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed on behalf of defendant no.1, 5 & 6 has been returned under objection. Learned counsel for defendant nos.1, 5 & 6 is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

8. Written statement filed on behalf of defendant nos.1, 5 & 6 taken on record today.

9. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within stipulated period.

10. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.

11. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.

12. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **20th May, 2025.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 16, 2025/nk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:16:43