



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 273/2024**

ANURADHA MALIK NAYYAR & ORS.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sidharth Joshi, Mr.
Ambareen, Mr. Arun Pal & Mr.
Devender, Advs.

versus

NIRMLA NAYYAR & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Namita Roy & Mr. Gopa
Biswas, Advs. for D-1, 5 & 6
(Mobile No.9810748178)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)

ORDER
10.03.2026

%

1. As per office note, hard copies of pleadings, service affidavit, documents, replication has been filed on behalf of the plaintiffs. Affidavit of admission/denial of documents of defendant no.1, 5 & 6 by plaintiff nos.1 & 3. Soft copy and hard copy of Joint Document Schedule has not been filed till date.
2. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that on the last date of hearing i.e., 21.11.2025, certain objections were raised by the learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1, 5 and 6 to the Joint Document Schedule prepared by the Plaintiff, stating that certain corrections were required.
3. She further submits that after 21.11.2025, despite multiple communications and attempts to contact the



learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1, 5 and 6, the Plaintiff has not been apprised of the specific corrections required.

4. In response, learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1, 5 and 6 submits that the documents mentioned at Serial Nos. 13, 14 and 15 in the Joint Document Schedule were never filed along with the plaint, and therefore the said documents cannot be treated as being on record unless liberty is obtained from the Hon'ble Court under Order VII Rule 14 CPC.
5. In reply, learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the said documents were filed along with the replication.
6. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1, 5 and 6 further submits that documents cannot be brought on record along with the replication without obtaining prior leave of the Court under Order VII Rule 14 CPC.
7. Part arguments heard.
8. List for further arguments on this aspect on **10.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 10, 2026/nk