



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010179742024

+ **CS(OS) 273/2024**

ANURADHA MALIK NAYYAR & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: None

versus

NIRMLA NAYYAR & ORS.Defendants

Through: Ms. Namita Roy and Ms. Gopa Biswas,
Advocates for D-1/appellant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **05.08.2026**

**O.A. 209/2026 (Under Rule 5, Chapter II of the Delhi High Court
(Original Side) Rules, 2018)**

1. This is a chamber appeal under Rule 5, Chapter II of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 against the Order dated 23.05.2026 passed by learned Joint Registrar (Judl.).
2. Ms. Namita Roy, learned counsel for the appellant/defendant no.1 fairly withdraws the present appeal, however, states that the rights of the defendants to object to the probative value of the documents which have been permitted to be placed on record on behalf of the plaintiffs, be reserved.
3. Having regard to the aforesaid submission, it is needless to observe that the documents which have been placed on record by virtue of the impugned order shall always be open to the objection, on the grounds of mode of proof and relevancy of the said documents at the appropriate stage.
4. The appeal is disposed of.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

AUGUST 5, 2026/anj